

VILLAGE OF HANOVER

SPECIAL MEETING

Monday, August 28, 2023

4:30 PM

- 1.) Roll Call
- 2.) Phase II Jefferson St Sidewalk/Lights Proj
- 3.) Adjournment

POSTED FRI, 8/25/23 @ 1:30 PM



LOUIE'S TRENCHING SERVICE, INC

9720 HIGHWAY 20 W ~ GALENA, IL 61036

PHONE (815) 777-0865 ~ FAX (815) 777-9158 ~ louiestrenching@sbcglobal.net

August 22, 2023

Village of Hanvoer
207 Jefferson Street
Hanover, IL 61041

IL Route 84/Jefferson Street Sidewalk Improvements, Phase 2

Request for change order:

Item #13 PCC Driveway Pavement, 7": 332 SY
BID: 332 sy x \$18.00 = \$ 5,976.00
CHANGE: 332 sy x \$162.00 = \$ 53,784.00
Difference: \$47,808.00

The above item was mistakenly bid at a price per square foot as opposed to per square yards. The price per square yard is \$162.00/sy. This was a mistake made when transferring numbers from our bid sheets to the bid page in the specs. Changing the price to the correct price per unit will increase the bid \$47,808.00. The price bid does not even cover materials.

X Due to a scheduling conflict, Louie's Trenching would also like to ask for a 30-day extension. This was understood before and after the bid that we would not be able to start until fall. We are confident that this will be able to be wrapped up by October 15, 2023, weather pending.

We ask the Village to please consider these changes. Louie's Trenching has a wonderful long-term relationship with the Village and will work with you to come to a compromise to benefit both parties.

Sincerely,

Bob Hahn
President

**BID TABULATION - IL ROUTE 84/JEFFERSON STREET SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE 2
VILLAGE OF HANOVER
Bids Due: Tuesday, April 11, 2023 @ 10:00 a.m.**

Contractor
Louie's Tranching Service, Inc.
8720 Highway 20 West
Galena, IL 61036

Addendum N/A
Bid Bond In Place Yes

CONTRACT A - BASE BID

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 60,500.00	\$ 60,500.00
2	PCC SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SF	5,291	\$ 4.75	\$ 29,882.25
3	HMA PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SY	2,138	\$ 32.00	\$ 68,416.00
4	DRIVEWAY REMOVAL	SY	164	\$ 32.00	\$ 5,248.00
5	CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FT	1,610	\$ 7.50	\$ 12,075.00
6	REMOVE AND RELOCATE SIGN	EA	7	\$ 375.00	\$ 2,625.00
7	REMOVE AND RELOCATE MAILBOX	EA	3	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,350.00
8	REMOVE AND RELOCATED FIRE HYDRANT	EA	1	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
9	INLET ADJUSTMENT	EA	5	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,000.00
10	CURBSTOP ADJUSTMENT	EA	7	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,800.00
11	LIGHT POLE REMOVAL	EA	5	\$ 590.00	\$ 2,950.00
12	PCC SIDEWALK, 5"	SF	5,992	\$ 16.00	\$ 95,872.00
13	PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 7"	SY	392	\$ 18.00	\$ 5,976.00
14	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SF	121	\$ 80.00	\$ 9,680.00
15	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, 8 5.24	FT	1,607	\$ 70.00	\$ 112,490.00
16	HMA PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT	SY	1,785	\$ 88.00	\$ 157,080.00
17	ELECTRICAL PROJECT	LS	1	\$ 95,720.00	\$ 95,720.00
18	EROSION CONTROL PROJECT	LS	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
19	CONCRETE WASH OUT	LS	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
20	SITE RESTORATION PROJECT	LS	1	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00
21	SIGN PANEL, TYPE 1	SF	83.9	\$ 39.00	\$ 3,272.10
22	TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT	FT	13.25	\$ 42.00	\$ 556.50
				As Read:	\$ 715,992.85
				As Calculated:	\$ 715,992.85

ALTERNATE NO. 1

NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	PCC SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SF	1,659	\$ 4.75	\$ 7,880.25
2	HMA PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SY	379	\$ 32.00	\$ 12,128.00
3	DRIVEWAY REMOVAL	SY	87	\$ 32.00	\$ 2,784.00
4	CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FT	1,070	\$ 7.50	\$ 8,025.00
5	AGGREGATE DRIVEWAY REMOVAL	SY	24	\$ 13.00	\$ 312.00
6	REMOVE AND RELOCATE SIGN	EA	9	\$ 375.00	\$ 3,375.00
7	INLET ADJUSTMENT	EA	2	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00
8	INLET ADJUSTMENT WITH NEW FRAME AND GRATE	EA	1	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00
9	CURBSTOP ADJUSTMENT	EA	2	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00
10	INLET REMOVAL	EA	1	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
11	PCC SIDEWALK, 5"	SF	1,665	\$ 16.00	\$ 26,640.00
12	PCC DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 7"	SY	298	\$ 18.00	\$ 5,364.00
13	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SF	31	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,480.00
14	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, 8 6.24	FT	1,076	\$ 70.00	\$ 75,320.00
15	HMA PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT	SY	316	\$ 88.00	\$ 27,808.00
16	INLET - TYPE A	EA	1	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00
17	12" PVC STORM SEWER	FT	8	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00
18	SIGN PANEL, TYPE 1	SF	190.7	\$ 39.00	\$ 3,927.30
19	TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT	FT	117.25	\$ 32.00	\$ 3,752.00
20	WOOD SIGN SUPPORT	FT	50	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00
				As Read:	\$ 186,525.55
				As Calculated:	\$ 186,525.55
				As Read:	\$ 902,518.40
				As Calculated:	\$ 902,518.40

I certify that the above tabulation is true and correct.

Paul D. Ertmer

Paul D. Ertmer, P.E.